

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION**

---

DOCKET NO. A-001286-23T4

ON APPEAL FROM ORDER AND FINAL DECISION SIGNED AND  
SERVED TO PARTIES ON NOVEMBER 15, 2023 IN DOCKET NO. CPM-  
C-26-23 SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY, CAPE MAY COUNTY,  
CHANCERY DIVISION

SAT BELOW:  
THE HONORABLE M. SUSAN SHEPPARD, J.S.C.

WALTER KRASINSKY,

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT,

V.

CANTERBURY MANOR CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC.,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

---

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,  
CANTERBURY MANOR CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION,  
INC.  
SUBMITTED JUNE 27, 2024

---

CHRISTOPHER GILLIN-SCHWARTZ, ESQUIRE  
GILLIN-SCHWARTZ LAW  
1252 NJ ROUTE 109, CAPE MAY, NJ 08204  
(609) 884-0153  
[cgs@cgsesq.com](mailto:cgs@cgsesq.com)  
New Jersey Attorney ID #011832012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....1  
TABLE OF CONTENTS OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT’S APPENDIX .....2  
STATEMENT OF ITEMS SUBMITTED TO THE COURT ON THE SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT MOTION PURSUANT TO R. 2:6-1(a)(1). .....3  
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS .....4  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....4  
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....7  
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....10  
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....10  
IV. ARGUMENT .....13  
    A. The Trial Court erred as matter of law and conflated  
    “Limited Common Elements” with the “Common Elements” in  
    its interpretation of N.J.S.A. 46:8B-14. (Da122; (November 15,  
    2023)) ..... 13  
    B. The Trial Court erred as matter of law finding that the  
    amendment regarding maintenance responsibilities constituted a  
    “change” to plaintiff’s unit. (Da123; (November 15, 2023)).....15  
    C. The Trial Court erred as matter of law failing to apply the  
    Business Judgement Rule. (Da126; (November 15, 2023)). 24  
IV. CONCLUSION .....27

TABLE OF CONTENTS OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT’S APPENDIX

Statement of Material Facts submitted by Walter Krasinsky.....Da1

Exhibit 1 submitted by Krasinsky 2023 Amendment to Master Deed .....Da9

Exhibit 2 submitted by Krasinsky 2008 Unit Deed .....Da12

Exhibit 3 submitted by Krasinsky 2004 Recorded Master Deed .....Da32

Exhibit A to Master Deed, Legal Description .....Da45

Exhibit B to Master Deed, Survey .....Da47

Exhibit C to Master Deed, Percentage Interests .....Da48

Exhibit D to Master Deed, Certificate of Incorporation .....Da49

Exhibit E to Master Deed, By-Laws .....Da50

Exhibit 4 submitted by Krasinsky 2023 Notice of Special Meeting .....Da63

Exhibit A to Notice of Special Meeting Vote Card.....Da67

Proposed Resolution Authorizing Amendment .....Da68

Proposed Amendment .....Da70

Exhibit 5 submitted by Krasinsky 2023 Summary of Vote .....Da73

Vote Cards Returned .....Da77

Exhibit 6 submitted by Krasinsky 2023 Emails between parties .....Da82

Exhibit 7 submitted by Krasinsky April 7, 2023 Letter to Counsel .....Da92

Exhibit 8 submitted by Krasinsky April 17, 2023 Letter to Counsel .....Da97

Exhibit 9 submitted by Krasinsky Complaint Filed May 18, 2023 .....Da99

Answer of Canterbury Manor Condominium Filed June 29, 2023 .....Da109

Order and Opinion dated November 15, 2023 .....Da115

Notice of Appeal .....Da128

Asbury Park Law Ctr., LLC v. Asbury Grand Condo, Ass'n, 2015 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2956 (Law Div. 2015).....Da132

STATEMENT OF ITEMS SUBMITTED TO THE COURT ON THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION PURSUANT TO R. 2:6-1(a)(1).

Statement of Material Facts submitted by Walter Krasinsky.....Da1

Exhibit 1 submitted by Krasinsky 2023 Amendment to Master Deed .....Da9

Exhibit 2 submitted by Krasinsky 2008 Unit Deed.....Da12

Exhibit 3 submitted by Krasinsky 2004 Recorded Master Deed .....Da32

Exhibit 4 submitted by Krasinsky 2023 Notice of Special Meeting .....Da63

Exhibit 5 submitted by Krasinsky 2023 Summary of Vote .....Da73

Exhibit 6 submitted by Krasinsky 2023 Emails between parties .....Da82

Exhibit 7 submitted by Krasinsky April 7, 2023 Letter to Counsel .....Da92

Exhibit 8 submitted by Krasinsky April 17, 2023 Letter to Counsel .....Da97

Exhibit 9 submitted by Krasinsky Complaint Filed May 18, 2023 .....Da99

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS

Order and Opinion dated November 15, 2023 .....Da115

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

Accord Courts at Beachgate v. Bird, 226 N.J. Super. 631, 641 (Ch. Div. 1988).....18

Alloco v. Ocean Beach & Bay Club, 456 N.J. Super. 124, 136 (App. Div. 2018).....18

Asbury Park Law Ctr., LLC v. Asbury Grand Condo, Ass'n, 2015 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2956 (Law Div. 2015).....15

Billig v. Buckingham Towers Condo. Ass'n I, Inc., 287 N.J. Super. 551, 563 (App. Div. 1996).....20

Brandon Farms Prop. Owners Ass'n v. Brandon Farms Condo Ass'n, 180 N.J. 361, 368-69 (2004) .....11

Chin v. Coventry Square Condo. Ass'n, 270 N.J. Super. 323, 328-29 (App. Div. 1994) .....19

Exadaktilos v. Cinnaminson Realty Co., Inc., 167 N.J. Super. 141, 151 (Law Div. 1979) .....19

Flinn v. Amboy Nat'l Bank, 436 N.J. Super. 274, 288 (App. Div. 2014).....10

Greenhouse Condominium Association, Inc. v. Silverman, 2005 WL 1593602 (N.J. Super. Ch. Div. 2005).....21

In re PSE&G S'holder Litig., 173 N.J. 258, 276-77 (2002).....19

Mayfield v. Comty Med. Assocs., P.A., 335 N.J. Super. 198, 205 (App. Div. 2000).....12

<u>Owners of the Manor Homes of Whittingham v. Whittingham Homeowners Ass'n</u> , 367 N.J. Super. 314, 322 (App. Div. 2004).....	19
<u>Papalexiou v. Tower West Condo.</u> , 167 N.J. Super. 516, 527 (Ch. Div. 1979).....	18
<u>Pizzullo v. New Jersey Mfrs. Ins. Co.</u> , 196 N.J. 251, 264 (2008).....	12
<u>Reese v. Weis</u> , 430 N.J. Super. 552, 568 (App. Div. 2013) .....	7
<u>Siddons v. Cook</u> , 382 N.J. Super. 1, 6, 887 A.2d 689 (App. Div. 2005).....	10
<u>Siller v. Hartz Mountain Ass'n</u> , 93 N.J. 370, 375 (1983).....	14
<u>Singh v. Sidana</u> , 387 N.J. Super. 380, 386 (App. Div. 2006), certif. denied, 189 N.J. 428 (2007) .....	12
<u>Spangenberg v. Kolakowski</u> , 442 N.J. Super. 529, 535 (App. Div. 2015).....	7
<u>State v. Friedman</u> , 209 N.J. 102, 117 (2012) .....	12
<u>State v. Revie</u> , 220 N.J. 126, 132 (2014).....	12
<u>Thanasoulis v. Winston Towers 200 Association</u> , 110 N.J. 650, 656 (1988) .....	passim
<u>Walker v. Briarwood Condo Ass'n</u> , 274 N.J. Super. 422, 426 (App. Div. 1994).....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
N.J.S.A. 46:8B-1.....	10
N.J.S.A. 46:8B-11.....	11, 13, 14
N.J.S.A. 46:8B-12.....	10
N.J.S.A. 46:8B-13(d).....	21
N.J.S.A. 46:8B-14.....	9

N.J.S.A. 46:8B-14(a).....8  
N.J.S.A. 46:8B-14(c).....11  
N.J.S.A. 46:8B-3.....9  
N.J.S.A. 46:8B-3(d).....8  
N.J.S.A. 46:8B-3(k).....8, 12  
N.J.S.A. 46:8B-3(o)..... 11, 13  
N.J.S.A. 46:8B-8.....10
